

CITY OF BUNKER HILL VILLAGE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BUNKER HILL VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, MARCH 25, 2025, AT 8:00 A.M. IN THE CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS AT 11977 MEMORIAL DRIVE, HOUSTON, TEXAS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF DISCUSSION, AND IF DEEMED ADVISABLE BY THE CITY COUNCIL, ACTION ON THE FOLLOWING:

"The Mayor, City Council and Staff of Bunker Hill Village are committed to governing with integrity and fiscal responsibility. We are dedicated to creating a sense of community, ensuring the safety and well-being of our citizens, and preserving our unique character and quality of life so that we can pass on a greater and more beautiful city to future generations."

This meeting agenda, and the agenda packet, are posted online at www.bunkerhilltx.gov

NOTICE OF MEETING BY TELEPHONE AND VIDEO CONFERENCE:

In accordance with Texas Government Code, Sec. 551.127, on a regular, non-emergency basis, Councilmembers may attend and participate in a meeting remotely by video conference. Should such attendance transpire, a quorum of the Council will be physically present at the location noted above on this agenda.

Join Zoom Meeting:

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87083639486?pwd=bjF3y3DrfbFchAYPWwW3u9xbfoDH5u.1

Meeting ID: 870 8363 9486

Passcode: 366398

Dial by your location: +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

The public will be permitted to offer public comments by video conference as provided by the agenda and as permitted by the presiding officer during the meeting. A recording of the meeting will be made, and will be available to the public in accordance with the Open Meetings Act upon written request.

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. CITIZENS' COMMENTS

This is an opportunity for citizens to speak to council relating to agenda and non-agenda items. Comments are limited to three minutes. If the topic the speaker wishes to address is on the agenda, the speaker can either speak at this time or defer comments until such time the item is discussed. Speakers are required to address council at the microphone and give their name and address prior to voicing their concerns.

Note: To comply with provisions of the Open Meetings Act, the City Council may not deliberate on items discussed under this agenda item. Items that cannot be referred to the city staff for action may be placed on the agenda of a future City Council meeting.

IV. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BUNKER HILL VILLAGE, THE CITY OF HUNTERS CREEK VILLAGE, THE CITY OF PINEY POINT VILLAGE, THE CITY OF HEDWIG VILLAGE, THE CITY OF SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE, AND THE CITY OF HILSHIRE VILLAGE TO FORM A COMMITTEE TO MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CITY COUNCILS OF EACH OF THE ABOVE-NAMED CITIES REGARDING THE RESPONSE TO PROPOSED LEGISLATION

V. ADJOURN

I, Gerardo Barrera, City Administrator/ Acting City Secretary of the City of Bunker Hill Village certify that the above notice of meeting was posted in a place convenient to the general public in compliance with Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, on March 20, 2025, by 5:00 p.m.

(SEAL)

Gerardo Barrera, City Administrator/ Acting City Secretary

This facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Requests for accommodations or interpretive service must be made 48 hours prior to this meeting. Please contact the City Secretary's office at 713-467-9762 for further information.



City of Bunker Hill Village City Council Agenda Request

Agenda Date: March 25, 2025

Agenda Item: IV

Subject: Legislative Committee

Exhibits: Resolution No. 03-25-2025

Funding: N/A

Presenter(s): Gerardo Barrera, City Administrator

Mayor Pro-Tem Schwartz Councilmember Brown

Executive Summary

At the March 18, 2025, City Council meeting, Council discussed and heard public comment regarding several pieces of proposed legislation that, if passed, would restrict, remove, or abrogate the City's rules and regulations with concern to the general election date, and zoning & land use. The proposed legislation could have a significant negative impact on the Memorial Villages as a whole.

The Senate and House Bills of concern, include but are not limited to:

- Senate Bill 673
- Senate Bill 785
- Senate Bill 1209
- House Bill 878
- House Bill 1779
- House Bill 1835
- House Bill 2480

Given the shared nature of these concerns across the six (6) Memorial Villages, a unified and coordinated response is essential to address the proposed legislation effectively. To achieve this, it is recommended to establish a Villages Legislative Committee composed of a representative from each Village that chooses to participate. The purpose of the Committee would be to discuss the proposed legislation, evaluate the potential impacts on the Villages, and provide recommendations to the City Councils of the participating Villages on how to respond to the proposed legislation.

Recommended Action

Staff recommends City Council take the following actions:

- Approve Resolution No. 03-25-2025 to form a Legislative Committee to make recommendations to the Village City Councils regarding the response to proposed legislation
- Appoint a representative from Bunker Hill Village to serve on the Committee

R E S O L U T I O N NO. 03-25-2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF HUNTERS CREEK VILLAGE, THE CITY OF PINEY POINT VILLAGE, THE CITY OF BUNKER HILL VILLAGE, THE CITY OF HEDWIG VILLAGE, THE CITY OF SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE, AND THE CITY OF HILSHIRE VILLAGE TO FORM A COMMITTEE TO MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CITY COUNCILS OF EACH OF THE ABOVE-NAMED CITIES REGARDING THE RESPONSE TO PROPOSED LEGISLATION.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, The cities of Hunters Creek Village, Piney Point Village, Bunker Hill Village, Hedwig Village, Spring Valley Village, and Hilshire Village are commonly known as the Villages ("Villages"); and

WHEREAS, The Villages have similar rules and regulations contained in the code of ordinances of each Village; and

WHEREAS, The Villages are aware of proposed legislation that would restrict, remove, or abrogate the Villages' rules and regulations; and

WHEREAS, Each of the Villages adopting this Resolution desires to address proposed legislation in order to form a collective, unified response; and

WHEREAS, The formation of a Committee with a representative of each Village adopting this Resolution may best serve the needs of all such Villages in order for the Committee to provide recommendations and responses to the City Councils of each such Village;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGES THAT ADOPT THIS RESOLUTION:

<u>Section 1</u>. The facts and recitations contained in the Preamble are true and correct and incorporated herein for all purposes.

<u>Section 2</u>. The Villages Legislative Committee is hereby established with each Village adopting this Resolution naming a representative to such committee.

<u>Section 3</u>. The Villages Legislative Committee shall meet as soon as possible to discuss proposed legislation and provide recommendations to the City Councils of the Villages that adopt this Resolution regarding ways to address such proposed legislation.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 25th day March 2025.

City of Bunker Hill Village

By:				
	Susan B.	Schwartz.	Mayor Pro-Tem	